

No. 98-1811

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
 I. PETITIONER’S SUIT IS EXPRESSLY PRE-EMPTED BECAUSE IT SEEKS TO IMPOSE A “STANDARD” DIFFERENT FROM THAT IMPOSED BY FEDERAL LAW.....	6
A. Precedent Demonstrates That State Court Adjudication Establishes “Standards”.....	7
B. Common Sense And Experience Confirm That State Court Adjudication Establishes “Standards” That Industry Must Satisfy Or Face Potentially Crushing Liability.....	9
C. Petitioners’ Suit Seeks To Establish A “Standard” That Is Different From Standard 208.....	13
 II. THE DOCTRINE OF IMPLIED PREEMPTION BARS PETITIONERS’ SUIT .....	14

A. This Court’s Precedents Make Clear That Implied Preemption Analysis Is Appropriate Under Statutes Containing An Express Preemption Provision .....	15
B. The Evisceration Of Implied Preemption Analysis Sought By Petitioners And Their Amici Would Work A Dramatic And Destructive Shift In The Balance Of State And Federal Power.....	17
 CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	1
<i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) .....	5,16
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Empls. &amp; Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984) .....	26
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	8,15,16
<i>Camacho v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 741 P.2d 1240 (Colo. 1987) .....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	5,8,15
<i>Cox v. R.O. Corp.</i> , 470 So. 2d 790 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) .....	11
<i>Dallas v. F.M. Oxford Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Doty v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 592 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....	11
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 632 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. App. 1982), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds by Duncan v. Cessna Air- craft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984) and <i>Smithson v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1984) .....	9
<i>Dura-Stilts Co. v. Zachry</i> , 697 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. App. 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	10
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	26
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962) .....	26
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	14,15,18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	2-3,14,15
<i>Grover v. Grover</i> , 972 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....	11
<i>Hancock v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 25 (Neb. 1979) .....	10
<i>Hopper v. Crown</i> , 646 So. 2d 933 (La. Ct. App. 1994) .....	10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1977) .....	19
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	1,16
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	16
<i>Joe Sartain Ford, Inc. v. American Indem. Co.</i> , 399 So. 2d 281 (Ala. 1981), <i>over- ruled in part on other grounds by Lloyd</i>	

<i>Wood Coal Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 671 (Ala. 1989) .....	10
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7,13,16,25
<i>Miller v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 922 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	11
<i>Morales v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Morgen Indus., Inc. v. Vaughan</i> , 471 S.E.2d 489 (Va. 1996) .....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	20
<i>Nicolodi v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 370 So. 2d 68 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979) .....	11
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....	8
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	12

<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	25
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Gar- mon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	8
<i>Selmo v. Baratono</i> , 184 N.W.2d 367 (Mich. Ct. App. 1970) .....	10
<i>Simpson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 483 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1985) .....	11
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	5,16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , Nos. 98-1701 and 98-1706.....	1
<i>Watson v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 827 P.2d 656 (Idaho 1992) .....	11
<i>Widson v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 136 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) .....	11
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Industry, Labor &amp; Hu- man Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	1

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	18,26

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

15 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i> (1988).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1391(2) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1392(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) .....	2,4,7
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) .....	3,16
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	7
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 .....	2
49 C.F.R. § 571.208.S4.1.3.1 .....	2
49 Fed. Reg. 28,962 (1984) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 .....	1

## MISCELLANEOUS

3 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	19
47 AM. JUR. 2D Judgments § 647 (1995) .....	12
Marc M. Arkin, <i>Products Liability and the Threat to Contraception</i> , Manhattan In- stitute Civil Justice Memo No. 36 (Feb. 1999) < <a href="http://www.manhattan-&lt;br/&gt;institute.org/html/cjm_36.htm">http://www.manhattan- institute.org/html/cjm_36.htm</a> > .....	22
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Breast Implant Fi- asco</i> , 87 CAL. L. REV. 457 (1999) .....	22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 7 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Bantam ed. 1982) .....	19

THE FEDERALIST NO. 11 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Bantam ed. 1982) .....	19
Wayne C. Koff, <i>The next steps toward a global AIDS vaccine</i> , SCIENCE, Nov. 25, 1994 .....	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>A Choice-of-Law Approach to Products-Liability Reform, in NEW DIRECTIONS IN LIABILITY LAW 90</i> (Walter Olson ed., 1988) .....	20
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Resolving Aggregate Mass Tort Litigation: The New Private Law Dispute Resolution Paradigm</i> , 33 VAL. U. L. REV. 413 (1999) .....	12
Richard Neely, <i>THE PRODUCT LIABILITY MESS</i> (1988) .....	21
Gita F. Rothschild, <i>Forum Shopping</i> , 24 LITIGATION 40 (Spr. 1998) .....	21
E.H. Schopler, Annotation, <i>Comment Note: Mutuality of Estoppel As Prerequisite of Availability of Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel to a Stranger to the Judgment</i> , 31 A.L.R.3D 1044 (Supp. 1999) .....	12
